FUBLIC UTTILITIES OOMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

OOMMISSION AINISORY & COMPLIANCE DIVISION RESOLUTION NO., W-3463
Water Utilities Branch Septembexr 7, 1989

(RES. W-3463) IUOCHESI WATER COMPANY, (LWC). ORDER
AUTHORIZING AN OFFSET RATE INCREASE PRODUCING $5,829

OR 132.1% ADDITIONAL ANNUAL REVENUE

By Advice letter No. 16, filed August 8, 1989, IWC requésts authority under
Section VI of Géneral Ordér 96-A ard Section 454 of the Public utilities -
OCodé to increasé rateés to offseti (1) a $7,785 incréase in purchased water
costs, and (2) a $1,956 decréase in purchased power costs., G provides
service to about 57 metered custorers in Baur Tract, and vicinty, Napa -
County. ‘

The presént ratés bécame effective October 1, 1977 p.lrsuant to Resolution @ .
W-2254, datéd Septembér 27; 1977 in which the Comission last authorized a -
rate of return of 7.0 3. This offset incréasé will not résult in a rate of

returm gréater than last authorized.

IXC’s source of water was three wells. According to IKC, all three wells |
havé éxperienced consistently lowered watér tables since thé early 1960's. -
Ore of thé wells was takén out of service a number of yéars ago due to low
production; thé second wéll was also fourd to bé léw-producing shortly aftér
it was put in sérvice} and thé third well was recéntly abandoned due to = .
séveral purp replacements, low-production, and increasing bacterial levels
(poor quality). :

Dué to thé above mentiondd well production probléms, IWC is now purd ing -

water fram thé City of Napa (City) ,at a rate of $1.41 per 1,000 gallons, . . |

LKC is expectéd to purchase approximately 4.8 million galléns of water per -
year from City costing $7,785 per yeéar. Becausé the well pugs will ro -

$1,956 pér year, which isthéfm?éroostthatmjldlnvébéénnécéssarytb 2

operaté the abandoned well pumps. The ret effect is an additional cost of
$5,829 per year. R

ic is currently négotiating with the city of Napa to sell the watér systém ysteém,
The ower of INC estimates that the City of Napa will acquire the systém by~ .
the erd of 1989. Heé also MLmtedﬂntthesysténhasinreedOffépaj;s,

and he was not in a position to opérate the water system due to his advanced
age. |

IKC has informed the Branch that without full immédiate raté relief, it ©
would not have sufficlent funds to pay City for the purchased water, : If -
relief is not granted, thé water may be turned off, resulting in campléte
outage for the entire system.




Res, W-346)

relief is not granted, the water may be turmed off, resulting in complete
outage for the entire system, !

since the increase is caused primarily by change muncostoff.udused
water which is directly related to water consumption, it is applied to the
quantity block: No rate changes are for service charge bécause
these chargés are related to avallability rather than the use of water.

IC has given publio notice of this increase request by distributing notices
to all custamers on Auqust 8, 1989, No custamer protests or oorresponderce
have been received.

sexrvice is satisfactory, Theré are no comdssion orders
irprovements, nor arérytheré' significant service problems t‘eqajrm% systen
oorvective action éxcept as mentia)éd above. ,

The follwi.ng tablé beléw shows typical bills for residential wstcmers at
various usage levels at presem: and proposed rates! _

tered S vice char 5'9x3'4—ir‘:dnne
tbntthsac& Presént Ratés M_ M______

0 gallors - $ 2.40__ - $ 2.40 : 0%
1,000 S 255 ' . 4,20 64
4,000 3,00 - - 9.60 : ‘

7, 600 (Average) 6.45 15.00 -

10,000 . 9.90 ~ 20.40 - 106_
15,000 16.80 29,40 75
20,000 22.55 38.40 70

Ih February, 1982 thé (xmniss1madopteda policy of capping small watér -
oafpanyratenmeasesatloo%peryear. n\erevenmdeferredbymppim
are madeée up,- with interest, truux;hratésappmvedforthe year.
Pat&sareloeexedtothemfmallevelinﬂwetlurdyearimenalldefened
revéeries and interest havé been récovered. Aratelra'easegreaterthan%
100%mthéfnstyear1spem1tteduhennec$sarytoehminateanegat1ve
rate of return or o.xt-of—-pocket losses.

'IheBramh's proposal devz.ates frmthismmmpolmyby a=00 i ogs kg

full Jncrease bé grantéd now. - The Branch bélievés that ingtwozaté _
inczeasosafﬂthenadecreaséwmldr&sultmsmstantlalmt-of—pocket
expensésfoflmandhmldmtultmatelybemthebwtintér&tofthe

custamners, &speclally sincé the contimiance of sérvice lsinq.mtion..
Also, due to thé pending negotiations between IWC and City, it would be in-
thebestintemttoallpartmsoonoenwdlftheoffsetmtenmeasems
to occur in Gne step. ,

After mthlgatlon by the Water Ut111ti&s Branch the Garmission f:mds that
the requestéd rate incréase hereby authonzed is ust1f1ed! and that the -
resulting ratés aré réasonable. IHC is directed to maintain its balancmg

acoount as required by Public Utilities Code Section 792.5.




Res. W-3463 -

IT IS ORDERED that Inochesi Water Ocrpany is authorized, on thé effective
daté hérein, to make effective revised Schedule No. 1 attached to Advice
Lettér No. 16 and to cancel the presently effective rate schedule for water

service,

This résolution is effective today.

I certify that this resolution was adopted by the Public Utllities
Ccormission at its regular meeting on September 7, 1989. Tho following
Oormissioners approved itt o ‘ ‘ '

G. MITCHELL WILK

. présidént

FREDERICK- R. DUDA

STANLEY W. HULETT

’ggHN_B. OHANIAN - . o _ VA g NS s
C M. ECKERT ' ST H'sli:"\?*ﬁfz'iﬁriﬁ”"‘i;--"-—""i -

AMISSIONérs : ~ Y FRANKLIR 3y '=
Comm _:_3 . I Actidg BNQCUtiVé"Di‘irgét_b!ﬁ ¢

s-\s\:




